CONSTRUCTION OF INDOOR STADIUM AT RYMBAI VILLAGE -PHASE 1







Date of Inspection:07/06/2019

Team of Inspection Officers: Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Deputy Director, Shri S. Sungoh, Research Officer, Shri R.G.M Nongtdu, Executive Engineer and Shri L.R.D. Jyrwa, Junior Engineer accompanied by Shri R. Daw, Assistant Engineer and Shri R. Bamon, Gram Sevak.

Name of the Scheme: Construction of Indoor Stadium at Rymbai Village Phase I.

Name of the MP: Shri Vincent H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha).

Year recommended/sanctioned: 2014-15.

Amount & Date of sanctioned by the DC: Rs. 25,00,000/- sanctioned on 02/11/2015.

Reason for delay of sanction, if any: NIL.

Amount & Date of release of fund:

1st installment - Rs. 12,50,000/- released from Block Office on 03/05/2016.

2nd installment - Rs. 8,50,000/- released from Block Office on 30/08/2017.

3rd installment - NIL.

Reason for delay in release of fund, if any: NIL.

Amount utilized: Rs. 21,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work:20/01/2017.

Date of completion/Expected date of completion: Work in Progress.

Status of the work: Work in Progress.

Cause/Reason for delay in sanction/completion of works: Due to delay in finalisation of site by the Local Committee.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs office: Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency: The work is executed by the Local Committee, Rymbai Village.

Whether signboard erected or not: No.

Date of submission of UC:

1 st installment -	Submitted to the BDO, Khliehriat C&RD Block on the 07/06/2017.
2 nd installment -	Not yet submitted

Impact of the scheme: The availability of indoor stadium will benefit the local people and the School students of nearby Schools who can use it for playing indoor games.

Findings/Observations:

- 1. The inspection team found that the construction of Indoor stadium at Rymbai Village Phase I is under progress. It is observed that plastering work for walling is going on.
- 2. As per observation, the Indoor Stadium is constructed on first floor of an existing building.
- 3. It is seen that erection columns, beams, walling, fixing and fitting of steel windows, chowkhats and roof truss are completed whereas roofing, fixing of doors, windows glass panes, electrification system, floor topping works are yet to be started.
- 4. Its dimension:
 - a. Plinth area of the hall, L = 23.5m & B = 15m.
 - b. Windows (10 nos), H = 100cm & L= 160cm.
 - c. Chowkat (2 nos) = (5 m x 0.07 m x 0.15 m).
 - d. Veranda, L = 11.7m & B = 2.8m.
- 5. The member of the Local Committee was advised to speed up the work and also to erect a plaque with full complete details of the scheme as per Guidelines after completion of the scheme.
- 6. It is observed that since the scheme was not completed as per Guidelines, the Asstt. Engineer was advised to take up the matter with the Local Committee for early completion of the scheme.

CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING FOR ALPHA PRESBYTERIAN SECONDARY SCHOOL, BATAW



Date of Inspection: 07/06/2019

Team of Inspection Officers: Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Deputy Director, Shri S. Sungoh, Research Officer, Shri R.G.M Nongtdu, Executive Engineer and Shri L.R.D. Jyrwa, Junior Engineer accompanied by Shri R. Daw, Assistant Engineer and Shri C. Phyrngap, Gram Sevak.

Name of the Scheme: Construction of Building for Alpha Presbyterian Secondary School, Bataw.

Name of the MP: Shri Vincent H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha).

Year recommended/sanctioned: 2017-18.

Amount & Date of sanctioned by the DC: Rs. 10,00,000/- sanctioned on 04/05/2017.

Reason for delay of sanction, if any: NIL.

Amount & Date of release of fund:

1st installment - Rs. 5,00,000/- released from Block Office on 07/08/2018.

2nd installment - NIL.

Reason for delay in release of fund, if any: NIL.

Amount utilized: Rs. 5,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work: 07/08/2018.

Date of completion/Expected date of completion:-

Status of the work: Work in Progress.

Cause/Reason for delay in sanction/completion of works: NIL.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs office: Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency: The work is executed by the School Managing Committee, Alpha Presbyterian Secondary School, Bataw.

Whether signboard erected or not: No.

Date of submission of UC:

1st installment - Not yet submitted.

2nd installment -

Impact of the scheme: The Construction of the School Building will benefit the people residing in and around Bataw Village. Moreover the students of the school studying in class 9 & 10 will be shifted/accommodated to this building after its completion to offset the congestion in the old school building in Bataw village.

Findings/Observations:

- 1. The inspection team found that the construction of building for Alpha Presbyterian Secondary School, Bataw is under progress. It was observed that earthwork excavation upto 3 feet from a hillock has been executed for levelling the ground to construct the building by using JCB machine as informed by the member of the School Managing Committee.
- 2. It was also informed by the member of the School Managing Committee that a septic tank has been constructed and completed out of the 1st instalment.
- 3. The construction of school building is completed upto plinth level, erection of columns and CC flooring whereas walling, floor beams, slab, electrification work, fixing and fitting of doors, windows, doors chowkhat is yet to be started.
- 4. Its dimension:
 - a. Plinth area, L = 15.4m & B = 6.6m.
 - b. Plinth Height = 60cm.
 - c. Column size (15 nos) = 25 cm * 25 cm.
 - d. Tie beam size = 22cm * 22cm.
 - e. Column $\operatorname{Rod} = 4 \operatorname{nos} \operatorname{of} 22 \operatorname{mm}$.
 - f. Beam Rod = 4 nos of 16 mm.
 - g. Septic tank size, L = 3.6m & B = 2.4m with Depth = 2.8m. Wall thickness = 30cm.
- 5. The member of the School Managing Committee was advised to submit U/C, photographs to the Block Office for release of the 2ndinstalment.
- 6. The member of the School Managing Committee was also advised to erect a plaque with full complete details of the scheme as per Guidelines after completion of the scheme.

LEVELLING OF FOOTBALL GROUND AT DHANA VILLAGE, EAST JAINTIA HILLS





Date of Inspection: 07/06/2019

Team of Inspection Officers: Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Deputy Director, Shri S. Sungoh, Research Officer, Shri R.G.M Nongtdu, Executive Engineer and Shri L.R.D. Jyrwa, Junior Engineer accompanied by Shri R. Daw, Assistant Engineer and Shri R. Shylla, Gram Sevak.

Name of the Scheme: Levelling of Football Ground at Dhana Village, East Jaintia Hills.

Name of the MP: Smt. Wansuk Syiem, MP (Rajya Sabha).

Year recommended/sanctioned: 2018-19.

Amount & Date of sanctioned by the DC: Rs. 20,00,000/- sanctioned on 01/05/2018.

Reason for delay of sanction, if any: NIL.

Amount & Date of release of fund:

1st installment - Rs. 10,00,000/- released from Block Office on 11/12/2018.

2nd installment - NIL.

Reason for delay in release of fund, if any: NIL.

Amount utilized: Rs. 10,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work: 20/07/2018.

Date of completion/Expected date of completion: 16/05/2019.

Status of the work: Completed.

Cause/Reason for delay in sanction/completion of works: NIL.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs office: Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency: The work is executed by the Local Committee, Dhana Cultural & Sports Club.

Whether signboard erected or not: Yes.

Date of submission of UC:

1st installment - Submitted to the BDO, Khliehriat C&RD Block on the 22/04/2019.

2nd installment - Not yet submitted.

Impact of the scheme: The availability of Playground will benefit the local people and the School students of nearby Schools who can use it for their needs like holding football tournaments, fetes, etc,

Findings/Observations:

- 1. The inspection was carried out in presence of the member of the Local Committee, Dhana Cultural & Sports Club
- 2. The inspection team found that the scheme is already completed and utilized by the people of the village.
- 3. As informed by the Member, Dhana Cultural & Sports Club, the levelling of the playground was done by the JCB Machine.
- 4. The Member, Dhana Cultural & Sports Club informed the team that only the 1st instalment of Rs.10,00,000/- was received from the Block Office. He then informed that to expedite early completion of the work the Committee had spent from their own funds to complete the retaining wall and levelling, earthwork cutting of the football ground while awaiting the 2nd instalment from the Block Office.
- 3. The member has been advised to submit Utilisation Certificate, Photographs to demand for the 2nd instalment from the Block Office.
- 4. Its dimension:
 - a. Playground Area L = 105 m B = 80 m
 - b. Retaining wall L = 45.80 m H = 1.8 m.
 - c. Earth cutting L = 105mH = 4.5m. B = 40 m
 - d. Earth filling L = 105 m H = 4 m B = 30 m